ORDINANCE NO. 5 -93

By:_	John M. Brennan
prov	An Ordinance to authorize the Mayor and Auditor to cute a contract with the Franklin County Board of Health for the vision of certain supplemental public health services and to are an emergency.
OHIO	BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY,
and supp mini atta	Section 1. That the Mayor and Auditor are hereby corized to execute a contract by and between the City of Bexley the Franklin County Board of Health for the provision of plemental public health services for the purpose of meeting mum state health standards, said contract to be in the form ached to this ordinance and incorporated herein by this erence.
heal unin in f by t	Section 2. That this Ordinance is an emergency measure essary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, the and safety, said emergency being the need to provide a terrupted public health services within the City, and shall be full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval the Mayor. Sed:
	President of Council
Atte	A. Jah
	Approved:
	David H. Madison, Mayor
ſ	
Jan. 26,	1993 - 1st reading Susp. & adopt.

FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH SUPPLEMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES CONTRACT

Between the:

The Franklin County Board of Health
410 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone (614) 462-3160 / Fax (614) 462-3851

and

The City of Bexley, Ohio 2242 East Main Street Columbus, Ohio 43209

Contract Number PHS93.001 January 1993

CONTRACT

BETWEEN THE BOARD OF HEALTH OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO, AND THE DISTRICT ADVISORY COUNCIL OF THE FRANKLIN COUNTY GENERAL HEALTH DISTRICT.

WITNESSETH

SECTION 1. The District Advisory Council of the Franklin County General Health District shall for the consideration hereinafter stated, furnish to the City of Bexley, Ohio, and inhabitants thereof, all such supplemental public health services for the purpose of meeting minimum public health standards as are furnished by said Council to all villages and townships and the inhabitants thereof, of Franklin County, Ohio. Said supplemental services as are furnished shall include the following:

3701-36-05 Health Education 3701-36-06 Communicable Disease Control 3701-36-07 Chronic Disease Control 3701-36-08 Genetic Disease Control 3701-36-09 Primary Care

SECTION 2. Whenever any additional service or any new program is planned, approval of the City Council must be secured unless an actual emergency endangering the public health exists. Any program offered as an optional activity must be approved by the City Council. In cases where court action may be necessary in order to secure the public health, the Mayor of the City shall be informed of the legal action proposed by the representatives of the Health Department and he shall agree thereto.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> Said public health services shall be furnished beginning January 1, 1993 and ending December 31, 1993, provided, however, that either party to this agreement shall have the right to cancel the same upon four months written notice and the parties hereto may, by mutual written agreement, modify the terms of this agreement, and payment shall be prorated to date on cancellation.

SECTION 4. The Health Department shall render a report every thirty (30) days to the Health Commissioner of the City of Bexley on all services directly rendered to the citizens of Bexley. Such a report shall describe the type of service, where and for whom the service was rendered, and the number of cases, visits or other appropriate work units.

<u>SECTION 5.</u> The City of Bexley, Ohio shall pay to the Franklin County General Health District for said supplemental public health services furnished the City of Bexley, Ohio and the inhabitants thereof, such sum in the amount of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) to be billed annually on the first day of January.

SECTION 6. Said sum of money shall be paid by the said City of Bexley, Ohio to said District Advisory Council of the Franklin County General Health District. Said sum of money shall be paid by the City of Bexley, Ohio within (30) days after receipt of invoice.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the passeals and have executed this ag	arties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands and greement this day of,
	DISTRICT ADVISORY COUNCIL OF THE FRANKLIN COUNTY GENERAL HEALTH DISTRICT
	Chairman Chairman
	CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO
	Mayor Madisan
APPROVED AS TO FORM	Auditor
ASSISTANT FRANKLIN COUNT Attorney for the District Advisory Council of the Franklin County General Health District	
LAW DIRECTOR City of Bexley, Ohio	
APPROVED BY THE OHIO DEF	PARTMENT OF HEALTH
DIRECTOR OF HEALTH	
DATE	·

FINANCIAL CERTIFICATE

It is hereby certified that the amount required to meet the contract agreement, obligation, payment of expenditure for the above has been lawfully appropriated, authorized or directed for such purpose and is in the treasury or in the process of collection to the credit of the proper fund and is free from any obligation or certificated now outstanding.

FISCAL OFFICER

City of Bexley, Ohio

DATE